
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S TAKEOVER DAY SPECIAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

FRIDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2017

At 2.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S TAKEOVER DAY SPECIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

SASHA WEST, JACOB IORAS, SIMON DAEMS, OLIVER JONES, JOSEPH 
IORAS, MASON BRAMBLE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Democratic Services 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting
 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any Apologies for Absence 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

4.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
QUARTERS 1 AND 2

To comment on the above report
 

7 - 26

5.  BUDGET PREPARATION 2018/19

To comment on the above report
 

27 - 78

6.  LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
(SEND) WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTIONS

To consider the above report
 

79 - 120





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or lon
[...]
ote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Council Performance Management 
Framework Quarters 1 and 2 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting: Councillor Simon Dudley, Leader of the 
Council and Chairman of Cabinet 
Councillor Ross McWilliams, Principal 
Member for Housing and Communications 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 23 November 2017 

Responsible Officer(s): Alison Alexander, Managing Director 

Wards affected: All 

 
 

 
 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the progress towards meeting the council’s strategic priorities. 
 

ii) Requests the Managing Director provides progress reports of key 
activity and outcomes to the service specific scrutiny panel, in line with 
appendix 2. 

 
iii) Requests the Managing Director, in conjunction with Lead and 

Principal Members, to progress improvement actions for indicators that 
are currently off target. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1 The Council Plan 2017-2021 was approved in July 2017, identifying six strategic 

priorities.  The delivery of the Plan will be measured via 25 indicators.  This 
report provides performance data, covering quarters 1 and 2 in 2017/18, against 
the 25 indicators, see Appendix 1. 

2 In addition to measuring performance against the 25 indicators, a wider scrutiny 
of performance, in relation to key activity and outcomes that support the delivery 
of the strategic priorities, will take place by the service specific Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels, see Appendix 2. 

3 As at 30 September 2017, 16 of the 25 indicators were performing at or above 
target, eight indicators were just short of target and one indicator was below 
target.  A summary of the mitigating actions which are in place to improve 
performance in these areas is included in the report at Appendix 3. 

7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Council Plan 
2.1 In July 2017, the Council Plan 2017-2021 was approved.  The Plan sets out the 

six strategic priorities for delivery over the plan period: 

 Healthy, skilled and independent residents. 

 Safe and vibrant communities. 

 Growing economy, affordable housing. 

 Attractive and well-connected borough. 

 Well-managed resources delivering value for money. 

 An excellent customer experience. 

Performance management framework 
2.2 The council’s performance management framework has been revised to focus 

on a set of key strategic indicators, moving away from operational indicators, 
that will effectively measure performance against delivery of the six priorities.   

2.3 The framework includes 25 measures, compared with the previous 69, see 
appendix 1.  The criteria for including a measure in the framework is based on it 
either providing a clear contribution to a strategic priority, linking to a new policy 
or due to previous reported under performance.  The 25 indicators will be 
reported half yearly to Cabinet and monitored by the Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

2.4 An additional measure for resident satisfaction is being developed reflecting 
significant changes to the council’s operating model this year. The survey will be 
developed with an external p
[...]
fficient, user-focused services for 
residents.  

Continue with the old approach of 
performance reporting.  
 
Not the recommended option.  

This approach does not secure sufficient 
focus on how performance measures 
are assisting the council to achieve its 
strategic priorities which could result in 
less focus on service improvement and 
reduced transparency, accountability 
and clarity for residents.  

 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The key implications of the report are set out in table 4. 
 
Table 4: Key implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

The council is 
on target to 
deliver its 
strategic 
priorities 

Less 
than 
100% 

100% of 
strategic 
priorities 
on 
target 

N/A N/A 31 March 
2018 

 
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report, see table 5.  Delivery 
of any mitigating actions in respect of performance will be met from existing 
budgets. 

 
5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

9



 

 
6 RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 The risks and their control are set out in table 5. 
 
Table 5: Impact of risk and mitigation 

Risks Uncontrolled 
Risk 

Controls Controlled 
Risk 

Poor 
performance 
management 
processes in 
place causing a 
lack of progress 
towards 
achieving the 
council’s strategic 
aims and 
objectives.  

HIGH Robust 
performance 
management 
within services 
and effective and 
timely reporting.  
 

LOW 

 
7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
8 CONSULTATION 

8.1 The report will be considered by Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 16 November 2017 and comments will be reported to Cabinet. 

 
9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 The implementation timetable is at table 76 
 

Table 6: Implementation timetable 

Date Details 

Ongoing Managing Director and Executive Directors, in 
conjunction with Lead and Principal 
[...]
ion rate

Quarterly target:50%

household waste sent for 
re-use or recycling

48%

Quarterly target:
99

Quarterly target:58.6%

mental health training sessions delivered to 
schools or professionals.

homelessness preventions through 
council advice and activity

474
Quarterly target:

400

26



 

Report Title: Budget Preparation 2018/19  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

No - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet 23 November 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe - Executive Director  

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The RBWM budget for 2018-19 will support the council’s work to create a borough 
where everyone can enjoy living, working and nurturing their futures and their 
family. 
 
The financial climate in local government remains tough and the demands on the 
council have increased, but RBWM is ready over the next 10 years to deliver more 
investment in schools, highways, leisure and community facilities to support draft 
Borough Local Plan. 
 
Many councils are having to cut or close services but through sound management 
and careful investment this council will be able to protect and enhance its services 
for local people. 
 
This is because: 
  

 Our new partnerships this year have sustained our Adult, Children’s and 
Highway services; 

 The Adult Social Care Levies in the last two years have so far fully supported 
the rising cost of caring for a growing number of our elderly residents; 

 Investment this year and next in more capacity across our schools, parking 
and leisure facilities will continue to support the draft Borough Local Plan 
and accelerate regeneration, particularly in Maidenhead. 

 
Responsible decisions are necessary to ensure prudent management of public 
money and to balance the needs of our residents, council taxpayers and staff: 
 

 Next year’s costs are under pressure with a significant rise in inflation. 

 Low interest rates along with other factors have reduced the Pension Fund’s 
returns and require additional payments next year to meet our obligations to 
current and past staff; 

 Increasing resident needs next year will be offset by our continuing efforts to 
deliver better for less with targeted reductions in operating costs; 

 Fees and charges for a wide range of services will be increased by no more 
than inflation. 

 

Overall, the net positive cash projections over the next 10 years reflect the 
Council’s prudent and innovative approach to development in Maidenhead. 
 

 

27

Agenda Item 5



 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:  
 
i) Notes the report and progress made towards building the 2018/19 budget.  
ii) Approves the 2018/19 schools capital programme detailed in paragraph 4.6 

and appendix D. 
 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 A decision is required on the schools capital programme, reasons for the decision are 
contained in paragraph 4.6. 
 
 

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The autumn budget is expected on 22 November 2017 with the provisional local 
government financial settlement announced in December 2017 and finalised by the end 
of February 2018. 
 

3.2 Work continues on building a budget for the financial year 2018/19.  This report 
summarises the emerging draft proposals for the medium term financial plan (MTFP), 
savings, fees and charges, schools capital programme and a longer term capital 
investment position over the medium term.   

 

3.3 The plans in the MTFP set out all of the significant changes from the current year 
including inflation, additional service spending pressures, any known changes to 
funding and the consequential efficiencies necessary to balance the impact of these. 
The combined proposals currently reflect a balanced budget for 2018/19. 

 
3.4 Assumptions have, necessarily, been made in the build o
[...]
come

-5,945 Reductions in Operating Expenditure -4,111

79,535 Total Service Expenditure 79,148

Non Service Costs

4,820 Debt Finance Cost 5,645

-191 Interest on Balances -123

440 Revenue Contributions to Capital 0

153 Environment Agency Levy 156

2,415 Pensions Deficit Recovery 2,428

2,255 From Reserves to Development Fund -687

9,892 Total Non Service Costs 7,420

89,427 TOTAL BUDGET COST 86,568

Funded by

3,216 Revenue Support Grant 551

13,873 Business Rate Support 14,420

-64 Parish Equalisation Grant -64

1,263 Transition Grant 0

478 Education Services Grant 315

3,681 New Homes Bonus 2,814

218 Income from trading companies 160

2,615 Collection Tax Collection Fund 1,719

-1,001 Business Rate Collection Fund -2,568

1,009 Special expenses 1,009

61,078 Council Tax Yield 63,155

3,061 Proposed Social Care Levy 5,057

89,427 Total Funding 86,568

2017-18 2018-19

2018-19 Summary Reconciliation

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Local Area Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) written 
statement of actions  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

No – Part I 

Member reporting:  Cllr N Airey, Lead Member for Children’s 
Services 
Cllr D Evans, Deputy Lead Member for 
Children’s Services 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet, 23 November 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin McDaniel, 
Director of Children’s Services. 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 

 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1 The Local Area, including the Local Authority, has a range of duties set out in 

the 2014 Children and Families Act which focus on the reforms young people 
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.  The Office for Standards in 
Education (Ofsted) and Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook an 
inspection of the local area’s arrangements for the provision of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and published their findings in a 
letter on 1 September 2017.  

2 The inspection raised a number of concerns which require the local authority 
to work with our partners including Health agencies and schools to prepare a 
Written Statement of Action (WSOA) which will be monitored by Ofsted.  This 
report outlines the outcomes that the WSOA aims to achieve, addressing the 
concerns raised by the inspection in the process. 

3 The report sets out twelve objectives to be achieved between December 2017 
and July 2018 which will create a transparent and accountable system that will 
ensure that all children and young people with special educational needs 
and/or disabilities are appropriately supported to achieve their goals over the 
coming years. 

4 To deliver the required level of change, the local authority and health partners 
propose to invest £450,000 over the next three financial years in additional 
specialist resources through the Better Care Fund.  With the support of the 
Schools Forum, local schools are being asked to support a fund of £420,000 to 
commission new services which will drive the SEND Strategy forward from 
April 2018. 

 

 

 

 

 

79

Agenda Item 6



 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 
 
  
i)  Notes the Written Statement of Action which has been submitted to 

Ofsted. 
 

ii) Approves a consultation process to finalise the area-wide SEND 
Strategy and Inclusion Charter for the borough, culminating in an 
Inclusion Summit to take place before the end of March 2018. 
 

iii) Approves the submission of a joint bid with East Berkshire CCG to 
the Better Care Fund to secure £150,000 per year for three years to 
fund the resources that will support improved inclusion in 
mainstream schools and resolve the most complex cases in a timely 
way. 

 
iv) Endorses the recommendation of the Schools Forum that schools 

agree to transfer 0.5% of the Schools Block funding to the High 
Needs Block for 2018/19 to provide additional support for pupils 
included in mainstream schools. 

 
 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

B
[...]
thority and Health partners, will 

publish a handbook outlining the process for all assessments which start from 

83



the 1 January 2018 including mechanisms to give feedback at every stage.  

This handbook will be published on the local offer. 

2.21 Invest in expert resources to manage complex EHCP cases and ensure multi-

agency quality assurance takes place.  Case coordinators are each involved in 

over 140 active EHCPs over time which makes dealing with particularly complex 

cases challenging and impacts other young people too.  The Local Authority 

SEND service will recruit two complex case workers to support case 

coordinators and schools with the intention of finding the best way to keep 

young people successfully in local schools.  These workers will also work with 

the DCO from health to ensure effective quality assurance improves practice 

over time for all services.  It is expected these posts will start from April 2018. 

2.22 Establish a “preparing for Adulthood” pathway with additional capacity within the 

local authority team.  The local authority will invest in a dedicated team to focus 

on finding the best options for young people preparing for adulthood at post 18.  

This team will begin operating by 1 January 2018. 

2.23 Develop an Annual Trends report.  This area wide data will include inclusion 

rates in schools; assessment and EHCP plan agreement rates; service usage 

statistic across the area and feedback information from young people and their 

families. This will be used by commissioners working across the area to make 

better budget and service planning decisions for young people.  The first report 

will be presented at the Annual Inclusion Summit in March 2018. 

2.24 Table 1 sets out the recommended option for cabinet and the financial costs to 

the local authority are set out in section 4. 

Table 1: Options 

Option Comments 

Approve a consultation for an area-
wide SEND Strategy and Inclusion 
Charter for the borough, 
culminating in an Inclusion Summit 
to take place before the end of 
March 2018 
 
Approve a bid to the Better Care 
Fund for £150,000 per year for 
three years which will provide the 
additional resources that will 
support improved inclusion in 
mainstream schools and resolve 
the most complex cases in a timely 
way. 
 
Support the proposal to the 
Schools Forum to transfer 0.5% of 
the Schools Block funding to the 
High Needs Block for 2018/19 to 

This commitment to a co-produced 
strategy and transparent expectations 
will address the concern that some 
children are not getting access to 
services as effectively as their peers. 
 
 
These resources will enable all schools 
and settings to access support to 
enhance their ability to support all pupils 
with SEND while making sure that all 
young people pass effectively through 
the revised processes. 
 
 
 
This proposal will demonstrate the 
area’s commitment to making sure that  
the SEND strategy under development 
will be able to make a difference to the 

84



Option Comments 

provide additional resources for 
pupils included in mainstream 
schools through the 
implementation of the SEND 
strategy. 
 
This is the recommended option 

outcomes for young people..   

Do not approve the three 
recommendation set out in this 
report. 
 
This is not recommended 

Without the visible commitment; 
additional skills or resource flexibility, 
the chance of the overall plan being 
delivered is significantly reduced. 

 
 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

Table 2: Key implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

SEND 
Strategy is 
published 

 31/3/2018 31/1/2018   

Inclusion 
Charter is 
published 

 31/3/2018    

Inclusion 
charter mark 
scheme 
published 

 31/3/2018    

Preparing for 
Adulthood 
pathway 
active 

 1/4/2018 1/1/2018   

Inclusion 
Summit 
delivered 

 31/3/2018    

Revised 
EHCP 
process 
handbook 
published 

 1/1/2018    

 
 
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 Sections 2.12 to 2.23 outline the proposed actions to improve the effectiveness 
of services for young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities.   
This plan has impact on three distinct budget streams:  the local authority base 
budget; the shared Better Care Fund with Health; and the High Needs Block of 
the dedicated schools grant which is overseen by the Schools Forum. 

85



4.2 The plan to organise an Annual Inclusion Summit and establish an Inclusion 
Charter will require logistical support and incur costs for marketing and hosting 
such an event and the on-going promotion of the local offer.  These are 
estimated at £15,000 which will need to be added to the 2017/18 budget from 
reserves. 

4.3 The plan to establish a “Preparing for Adulthood” pathway is built into the 
budget plan for 2018/19 as the level of SSEN to EHCP transition work falls.  To 
start this work in January 2018 instead of April 2018 will have a small, one off 
cost of about £22,000 for earlier staffing costs. 

4.4 The plans to provide posts to resolve complex case issues and expertise for 
schools, represent time limited investments to establish the skill base across the 
area.  It is proposed to jointly bid to the Better Care Fund as these resources 
offer the opportunity to avoid costly interaction with health and social care 
services further down the line.  It is considered that the resources required could 
either be recruited as permanent staff or delivered as a contracted service 
subject to the market conditions.  It is therefore estimated that the cost of the 
services is in the region of £150,000 per year for three years, based on three 
SEND experienced professionals working during school term time with business 
support for the required processes and communication.  Cabinet is therefore 
asked to approve the development and submission of a bid to the Better Care 
Fund to secure this key resource. 

4.5 The most recent government data, base
[...]
ools             Colleges              Early Years settings                   Voluntary sector                Social Care                      

GPs 

East Berkshire SEND Strategic partnership 

Board 

 

 

SEND Steering Board 

SEND strategic group Schools Forum 120


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Council Performance Management Framework Quarters 1 and 2
	5 Budget Preparation 2018/19
	6 Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Written Statement of Actions



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S TAKEOVER DAY SPECIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

FRIDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Sasha West (Chairman), Esah Arid, Bilal Aziz, Mason Bramble, Simon 
Daems, Jessica Hallam, Atiya Hussain, Zain husain, Jacob ioras, Josepgh Ioras and 
Oliver Jones.

Also in attendance: Councillors N. Airey, Saunders and Jones; Alison Alexander, Andy 
Jeffs, Karen Shepherd, Anna Robinson, Mark Lampard, Kevin McDaniel

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Sasha West be appointed Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK QUARTERS 1 AND 2 

Oliver Jones, Strategy and Performance Manager introduced the report. He explained that it 
showed the council’s performance in relation to its priorities. In relation to the priority ‘healthy, 
skilled and independent residents’ he highlighted that targets 1.1.2 and 1.2.1 both had a 
positive direction of travel. However indicator 1.4.1 needed further work as more people were 
being admitted to permanent care. In relation to the priority ‘safe and vibrant communities,’ 
indicator 2.3.1 showed very good performance, improved on the previous period. All indicators 
under ‘growing economy’ were positive other than 3.2.1. 

Jessica Hallam, Strategy and Performance Manager, referred the Panel to indicator 4.1.2. A 
number of open spaces and parks had received positive reports, leading to a positive direction 
of travel. Indicator 4.4.1 had had poor performance over the last few months however the year 
to date figure was much closer to the target. In relation to ‘excellent customer experience, 
indicator 5.3.3 measured how long the council took to help people with housing. The council 
had a good track record and was meeting its targets. Indicator 5.3.4 showed performance was 
down compared to the first quarter, however the target was still on track overall. In relation to 
the priority ‘well managed resources delivering value for money,’ she highlighted indicator 
6.1.1. The council tried to collect everything that was owed, so the end of year target was over 
99%. The performance was already 58.8%. Overall the performance against priorities was 
good: 64% were on target; 36% need working on including 4% in the red. 

Joseph Ioras, Leader of the Opposition, commented in relation to the number of highways 
days saved, that officers were under the impression that they were reaching the target of 120 
days but the report was giving a red indicator. What was actually being monitored? Mason 
Bramble, Executive Director, responded that this was a new target; as there was no previous 
data it was more of a guess. It was anticipated that the target would be met by year end. 

Simon Daems, Lead Member for Children’s Services asked how recycling performance could 
be improved. Mason Bramble responded that lots of recycling ended up in bins; 50% was 



recyclable. As of 2019 the council would have a new contract for recycling and new schemes 
could be offered to encourage people to recycle.

Jacob Ioras asked if the highways indicator should be cumulative to give a better indication. It 
was explained that quarterly information gave a better indication if anything was going wrong. 
If it were cumulative, the target would be showing as orange rather than red. 

Jacob Ioras asked in relation to page 21, what was the graph showing, were the same 
children were being discharged and reported back to the council. If so, what had been put in 
place to address the issue. Simon Daems explained that the graph showed the number of 
people that had been referred to social care in one month. It also showed that there were lots 
of different ways that people could report; therefore there was more contact and reporting. He 
agreed that the report could be made clearer for the next version.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel support the following 
recommendations:

i) Notes the progress towards meeting the council’s strategic priorities.

ii) Requests the Managing Director provides progress reports of key 
activity and outcomes to the service specific scrutiny panel, in line with 
appendix 2.

iii) Requests the Managing Director, in conjunction with Lead and Principal 
Members, to progress improvement actions for indicators that are 
currently off target.

BUDGET PREPARATION 2018/19 

Bilal Aziz, Lead Member for Finance commented that it had been a busy month for the finance 
team. The report included an indicative budget for the next year and had been extensively 
scrutinised. He highlighted the following points:

 An allocation of £0.7m had been made from the current year’s reserves into next year.
 £4m was to be invested for the care and reward of staff
 These investments were offset by efficiencies
 Increases in parking charges had been benchmarked
 £350m of ongoing capital investment would continue to support the drat BLP, including 

£55m in the next year
 The cash projection demonstrated the council would be debt free by 2026
 A 1.95% council tax increase was proposed, alongside a 3% Adult Social Care levy

Jacob Ioras commented that there was no justification in the report for the uplift in the Adult 
social Care levy; a decision could not be made without evidence. He asked that this be made 
available in advance of the publication of the budget papers. Bilal Aziz agreed to this request.

Jacob Ioras highlighted that £1.3m was included for CCTV upgrade. He asked if this would 
include new placements of cameras and if so, how the locations were decided. Bilal Aziz 
explained this would be undertaken with local parish councils or the local community if the 
area was unparished. 

Joseph Ioras, Finance Partner, suggested a mountain bike trail or leisure trail be included in 
the capital programme; this would encourage families to cycle and increase exercise levels. 
Bilal Aziz commented that he would be pleased to look into the proposal before the budget in 
February.



Jacob Ioras commented that higher residential density would affect parking and asked what 
investment was being made to address parking and public transport tissues.  Bilal Aziz 
confirmed that over £25m was being invested. 

Simon Daems asked why it had been decided to increase the price for parking at the Magnet 
and the Windsor Leisure Centre, as this could lead to a reduction in the number of people 
using the facilities. Bilal Aziz explained the charges had been benchmarked and it was not 
expected that use would fall. Mason Bramble commented that a charge of £10 per month for 
parking at the Magnet was available, which was cheaper than the usual charges. 

Jacob Ioras commented that as the borough was so constrained by the Green Belt, had the 
council asked neighbouring authorities to take any of the housing need? If it were possible, 
how would this affect the budget? Bilal Aziz confirmed that neighbouring authorities had been 
asked, and in turn they had asked the borough to take some of their need. 

Jacob Ioras referred to the graph on page 30, which indicated borrowing of £230m before the 
realisation of income from development. He asked for reassurance that all risks had been fully 
explored. Bilal Aziz confirmed that this had been done. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel support the following 
recommendations:

i) Notes the report and progress made towards building the 2018/19 
budget. 

ii) Approves the 2018/19 schools capital programme detailed in paragraph 
4.6 and appendix D.

LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) 
WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTIONS 

Simon Daems explained that on 1 September 2017 Ofsted and CQC had published a letter 
following an inspection of the arrangements in the area. The borough, the CCGs, schools and 
representatives of the Parents Forum had worked together to develop an action plan to 
address the issues raised. The plan had been agreed and sent to Ofsted earlier in the week. 
Progress would be monitored over the next year and reported to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Cabinet and other partnership boards. Sections 2.11-2.23 set out the 12 things that 
people would see and experience differently as a result of the action plan. All schools had 
been consulted on a £416,000 fund for pupil focussed services. The Schools Forum had 
reviewed the proposal and a decision was expected in December 2017. In conclusion, the 
actions had established tangible change in the coming months ensuring a transparent and fair 
system for all those with additional needs.

It was confirmed that support centres were located in different schools across the borough. 

A member of the audience commented that the pathways in the borough were unsuitable for 
people in wheelchairs. Simon Daems commented that his department would work with 
highways to ensure there would be safe pathways for wheelchair access.

Jacob Ioras asked for confirmation that all groups that who had contributed to the statement of 
action would be informed of progress and involved in future discussions. Simon Daems 
confirmed that this would be done.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel support the following 
recommendations:

i)      Notes the Written Statement of Action which has been submitted to 
Ofsted.



ii) Approves a consultation process to finalise the area-wide SEND 
Strategy and Inclusion Charter for the borough, culminating in an 
Inclusion Summit to take place before the end of March 2018.

iii) Approves the submission of a joint bid with East Berkshire CCG to the 
Better Care Fund to secure £150,000 per year for three years to fund 
the resources that will support improved inclusion in mainstream 
schools and resolve the most complex cases in a timely way.

iv) Endorses the recommendation of the Schools Forum that schools 
agree to transfer 0.5% of the Schools Block funding to the High Needs 
Block for 2018/19 to provide additional support for pupils included in 
mainstream schools.

The meeting, which began at 2.30 pm, finished at 3.02 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


